

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2017-0385

2017 TERM

DECEMBER SESSION

State of New Hampshire

v.

David Martinko

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
STRAFFORD COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT, DAVID MARTINKO

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... [ii](#)

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... [1](#)

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... [2](#)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. [6](#)

ARGUMENT..... [7](#)

 I. The Pattern Evidence Against David Martinko. [7](#)

 II. A Single Crime Was Arbitrarily Charged as Three Separate
 Informations and Therefore the Informations Were
 Multiplicitous. [11](#)

 III. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel..... [15](#)

CONCLUSION. [16](#)

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... [16](#)

CERTIFICATIONS..... [16](#)

ADDENDUM. [17](#)

 1. Felony Informations (May 14, 2014)..... [18](#)

 2. State Prison Sentences (June 13, 2014). [24](#)

 3. Motion to Vacate Plea & Sentences (Apr. 20, 2017). [30](#)

 4. Order on Motion to Vacate Plea and Sentences (June 7, 2017)..... [36](#)

 5. Transcript of Plea and Sentencing Hearing (June 13, 2014), pages 8-10.... [48](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Valentine v. Konteh</i> , 395 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2005).....	11
---	----

New Hampshire Cases

<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 127 N.H. 811 (1986).....	11
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 160 N.H. 408 (2010).....	15
<i>State v. Castine</i> , 141 N.H. 300 (1996).....	13
<i>State v. DeCosta</i> , 146 N.H. 405 (2001).....	13
<i>State v. Ericson</i> , 159 N.H. 379 (2009).....	13
<i>State v. Fortier</i> , 146 N.H. 784 (2001).....	11, 13
<i>State v. Hannon</i> , 151 N.H. 708 (2005).....	11, 13
<i>State v. Jennings</i> , 155 N.H. 768 (2007).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>State v. Krueger</i> , 146 N.H. 541 (2001).....	10, 13, 15
<i>State v. Lakin</i> , 128 N.H. 639 (1986).....	13
<i>State v. Locke</i> , 166 N.H. 344 (2014).....	12
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 169 N.H. 689 (2017).....	12

<i>State v. Richard</i> , 147 N.H. 340 (2001).	11, 13
<i>State v. Spinner</i> , N.H. Sup.Ct. No. 2005-0692 (Jan. 31, 2008) (unreported)..	13
<i>State v. Wilbur</i> , N.H. Sup.Ct. No. 2011-0627 (Dec. 14, 2012) (unreported)..	13

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. CONST., amd. 5.	11
N.H. CONST. pt. 1, art. 16.	11
RSA 632-A:1, I-c.	9
RSA 632-A:2.	9, 11
RSA 632-A:3.	9

Secondary Authority

George C. Thomas III, <i>A Unified Theory of Multiple Punishment</i> , 47 U. PITT. L. REV. 1 (1985).	12
Jeffrey M. Chemerinsky, <i>Counting Offenses</i> , 58 DUKE L.J. 709 (2009).	12
John F. Stinneford, <i>Dividing Crime, Multiplying Punishments</i> , 48 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1955 (2015).	10, 12
Jack Balderson, Jr., <i>Temporal Units of Prosecution and Continuous Acts: Judicial and Constitutional Limitations</i> , 36 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 195 (1999).	12
Note, <i>Twice in Jeopardy</i> , 75 YALE L.J. 262 (1965).	12
Michelle A. Leslie, <i>State v. Grayson: Clouding the Already Murky Waters of Unit of Prosecution Analysis in Wisconsin</i> , 1993 WIS. L. REV. 811 (1993).	12
